
 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday November 23 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Mark Roelofsen (Chair) 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Paul Bates 
Councillor Michelle Holford 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 
Councillor Robert Smeath 
 

Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Chris Page 
Councillor Caroline Pidgeon 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
 

Independent Members 
 

 

Peter Bibby, Wendy Golding, Christopher Gurney and Bola Ogun 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 4326  or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: November 13 2009 
 

 

Open Agenda



 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday November 23 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.  The quorum requires at least one independent member to 
be present. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The access to information procedure rules permit an item of business to 
be added to an agenda within five clear days of the meeting by reason of 
special circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 All members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting (or 
as soon as possible thereafter), any interest(s) and dispensation (if any) in 
respect of any item or issue to be considered at this meeting, in accordance 
with committee and community council procedure rule 1.6. 
 

 

5. AMENDMENT TO THE LOCAL FILTER PROCEDURE RULES 
 

1 - 16 

 To note and agree the recommended changes to the local filter procedure 
rules. 
 
 

 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

6. CONSIDERATION HEARING FOR COMPLAINT REFERENCE LF005-09 
 

 

 To consider the report of the investigating officer in relation to complaint 
reference LF005-09. 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  November 13 2009 
 



 
 
 

1 

  

Item No.  
5. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
November 23 2009 

Meeting Name: 
Standards Committee 

Report title: 
 

Amendment to the Local Filter Procedure Rules 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & Governance 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the standards committee notes the report. 

 
2. That the standards committee agrees to amend the local filter procedure rules as 

shown in appendix A. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3. The local filter procedure rules have been operation since May 2008.  
 

4. Under the current rules, when the investigating officer does not consider that 
there has been a breach of the code the report will be referred to the standards 
committee to make a decision as to whether it agrees with the investigating 
officer’s findings.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
5. However, until now, no complaint has proceeded to the consideration stage. In 

undertaking the first, officers consider that it would have been more practical if 
the rules involving consideration of the investigating officer’s report had allowed 
for a sub-committee to consider these reports rather than requiring them to be 
taken to the full standards committee. 

 
6. Officers therefore propose that the rules be amended to allow these 

considerations to be dealt with by sub-committees.  The changes also make 
clear that the consideration sub-committees would generally also be the hearing 
sub-committee if one is required, thus enabling the sub-committee to deal with 
issues relating to the conduct of the hearing. 

 
7. At the same time officers have made several other minor amendments. Attached 

to this report at appendix A are the local filter procedure rules including the 
recommended amendments. 

 
8. The Guidance from Standards for England allows standards committees to make 

amendments to its procedure for dealing with local assessments of complaints, 
so long as the rules are not changed during the consideration of a matter. 

 
9. These amendments would be applicable to any new complaint received by the 

standards committee. 
 

Legal implications 
 

10. The legal implications have been dealt with in the body of the report. 

Agenda Item 5
1



 
 
 

2 

  

 
Community Impact Statement 

 
11. Good governance is very important in aiding the decision-making process and 

helping to boost public confidence in the council. The details set out in this report 
will provide members of the community with information on how alleged breaches 
of the code will be dealt with by the standards committee. 

 
Resource Implications 

 
12. Any resource implications will be contained within existing budgets.  Such 

changes will reduce the need for full committee meetings. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
The Constitution.  2nd floor,  

PO Box 64529,  
London, SE1P 5LX 

Lesley John 
020-7525-7228 

 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Item 
A Revised local filter procedure rules 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Deborah Collins,  Strategic Director of Communities, Law and 

Governance 
Report Author Norman Coombe, Principal Lawyer, Governance Team 
Version Final  
Dated November 11 2009 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
and Governance 

Yes Yes 

Finance Director No No 
Executive Member  N/A N/A 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team November 11 2009 
 

 
 

2



APPENDIX A 

 1 

 
LOCAL FILTER PROCEDURE  

 
General rules 
 
Quorum 
 
1. The quorum for the assessment, review and hearing sub-committees will be an 

independent member and two other members from different political parties. The 
meeting will be chaired by the independent member. All members of the sub-
committees will be members of the standards committee and must have 
completed the relevant training.  

 
2. Member allocation will be determined by the constitutional team drawn from the 

pool accord
[...]
ding documentary evidence or explanation as he or 
she thinks necessary. 

 
39. The investigating officer can require any other authority concerned to provide 

such advice and assistance as may reasonable be needed to assist in the 
investigation. 

 
40. The investigating officer will prepare a report, including their findings. The 

Standard for England’s Guidance recommends that most investigations are 
carried out and a report produced within 6 months of the complaint being initially 
assessed. 

 
The report  
 
41. The report should show appropriate input from relevant persons and clearly state 

whether the investigating officer considers that there has been a breach of the 
code and which obligations of the Code has been breached. 

 
42. The Investigating officer may require any of the authorities concerned to afford 

reasonable access to such documents in the possession of that authority as 
appear to the investigation officer to be necessary for the purpose of conducting 
the investigation.  

 
43. The investigating officer will send a copy of the report to the member who was the 

subject of the allegation and refer the report to the hearing sub-committee 
 
Consideration hearing 
 
44. A consideration sub-committee meeting should be convened to consider the 

investigating officer’s report. This meeting will not be subject to the notice and 
publicity requirements under Part 5A of the Local Government Act 1972 and will 
be held in private. 

 
45. The consideration sub-committee must consider the investigating officer’s report 

and make one of the following findings: 
• that it accepts the monitoring officer’s findings that there has been no 

failure to comply with an authority’s code of conduct; 
• that the matter should be considered at a hearing sub-committee; or 
• that the matter should be referred to the Adjudication Panel for 

England for determination. 
 

NB: The consideration sub-committee may only refer to the Adjudication Panel 
for E
[...]
n a breach of 

the Code of Conduct, providing the subject member agrees, the summary notice 
will state that the committee found that the subject member had not failed to 
comply with the Code of Conduct and will give its reasons for reaching that 
finding;  

 
67. Where the hearing sub-committee determines that there has been a failure to 

comply with the Code of Conduct but no action is required, the summary will: 
(i) state that the hearing sub- committee found that the subject member had 

failed to comply with the Code of Conduct but that no action needs to be 
taken in respect of that failure; 

(ii) specify the details of the failure; 
(iii) give reasons for the decision reached; and 
(iv) state that the member concerned may apply to the president of the 

Adjudication Panel for England for permission to appeal against the 
determination. 

 
68. Where the committee determines that there has been a failure to comply with the 

Code of Conduct and that a sanction should be imposed, the summary will: 
(i) state that the panel found that the Member had failed to comply with the 

Code of Conduct; 
(ii) specify the details of the failure; 
(iii) give reasons for the decision reached; 
(iv) specify the sanction imposed, and 
(v) state that the Member concerned may apply to the President of the 

Adjudication Panel for England for permission to appeal against the 
determination. 

 
 
Appeal  
 
69. Where the hearing committee determines that the subject member has failed 

to comply with the Code of Conduct, the Chair will inform the subject 
member of his/her right to apply to the president of the Adjudication Panel 
for England for permission to appeal the decision and for any sanction 
imposed to be suspended until the appeal is determined.  within 21 days of 
receiving the decision notice   

 
70. The application for leave to appeal must lodged within 21 DAYS of receipt of 

the decision notice and must be addressed to: 
 
 

The President of the Adjudicat
[...]
wis Robinson 
 
Independent Voting Members - 1 copy each 
 
Peter Bibby  
Wendy Golding 
Christopher Gurney 
Bola Ogun 
Mark Roelofson 
 
 
Political Assistants  - 1 copy each 
 
Dan Falchicov, Lib Dem. Political Assistant 
John Bibby, Labour Political Assistant  
 
Libraries – 1 copy each      
 
Albion / Dulwich / Newington / Local Studies Library 
 
 
Press  
 
South London Press 
Southwark News 
 
Members of Parliament/Greater London 
Assembly  - 1 copy each 
 
Tessa Jowell MP     
House of Commons SW1 0AA    
 
Simon Hughes MP     
House of Commons SW1 0AA 
 
Valerie Shawcross  
Greater London Authority 
City Hall, Queen's Walk 
London SE1 2AA 
 

Officers 
 
Deborah Collins 
Graham Love 
Norman Coombe 
Constitutional Team (12 copies) 
 
Trade unions – 1 copy each 
 
Euan Cameron, UNISON 
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX office 
Mick Young, TGWU/ACTS 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT 
 
Other  
 
Shahida Nasim, Audit Commission, Second floor, 
Central House 
  
 
 
 
 
Total Print Run: 45 
 
Last updated: June 21 2009 
 
 
 
 
  

 


	Agenda
	5 Amendment to the Local Filter Procedure Rules
	local filter 091123 Appendix A Local Filter Procedure Rules  - Updated November 2009

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Standards Committee (OPEN) - Monday November 23 2009 

 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Standards Committee held on Monday 
November 23 2009 at 7.00pm at Southwark Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 
8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Mark Roelofsen (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Paul Bates 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Robert Smeath 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance 
Norman Coombe, Principal Lawyer, Governance Team 
Ian Mark, Senior Lawyer, Governance Team 
Melissa Bolton, Senior Lawyer 
Andrew Weir, Constitutional Officer 
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for lateness from Councilllors James Barber and Michelle Holford. 
Apologies for absence were received from independent members Peter Bibby and Wendy 
Golding. 
  

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members.   
  

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair accepted an amended version of page 1 of the local filter procedures. 
  

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 



2 
 
 

Standards Committee (OPEN) - Monday November 23 2009 

 
  

5. AMENDMENT TO THE LOCAL FILTER PROCEDURE RULES  
 

 The committee heard from Norman Coombe, principal lawyer, governance team.  He 
advised the committee that there were a number of minor amendments to be made to the 
local filter procedures, including the addition of a consideration committee in paragraph 1 
of the procedures. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the standards committee noted the report. 
 
2. That the standards committee agreed to amend the local filter procedure rules as 

shown in appendix A of the report. 
  

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in category 7c of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
  

6. CONSIDERATION HEARING FOR COMPLAINT REFERENCE LF005-09  
 

 That the standards committee considered the report of the investigating officer 
attached as appendix B to the report, in accordance with the council’s local filter 
procedure. 
 
That the standards committee accepted the findings by the investigating officer that 
there has been no failure to comply with the authority’s code of conduct. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.06pm. 
  

  
  CHAIR:  

 
 
 DATED:  
 
 


